PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2795242

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | 03/31/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EBERLE DESIGN, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3510 E. ATLANTA AVENUE | |
| City: | PHOENIX | |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA | |
| Postal Code: | 85040 | |
| Name: | RENO A&E, LLC | |
| Street Address: | 4655 AIRCENTER CIRCLE | |
| City: | RENO | |
| State/Country: | NEVADA | |
| Postal Code: | 89502 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7855893 |
| Patent Number: | 7772990 |
| Patent Number: | 7246037 |
| Patent Number: | 5936551 |
| Patent Number: | 6281809 |
| Patent Number: | 7109886 |
| Patent Number: | 7109887 |
| Patent Number: | 7116248 |
| Patent Number: | 7378987 |
| Patent Number: | 6226575 |
| Patent Number: | 8374573 |
| Application Number: | 13385035 |
| Application Number: | 13573118 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

PATENT

502748646 REEL: 032574 FRAME: 0480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ITTER: JEAN PATERSON | |
|--------------------|----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /jep/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/01/2014 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=4-1-14 Ares Capital Corporation-PT#page1.tif source=4-1-14 Ares Capital Corporation-PT#page2.tif source=4-1-14 Ares Capital Corporation-PT#page3.tif source=4-1-14 Ares Capital Corporation-PT#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of March 31, 2014, among Eberle Design, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("Eberle Design"), Reno A&E, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, with Eberle Design, the "Grantors") and Ares Capital Corporation, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for the lenders from time to time party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among EDT Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Eberle Design, the persons from time to time party thereto that are designated as a Credit Party, the lenders from time to time party there, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), made by the Grantors, Holdings, and the other parties thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by each Grantor to the Administrative Agent in such Grantor's Intellectual Property, including their Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement") by the Grantors in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Grantors, by reference to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, confirmed their pledge and grant of a security interest to the Administrative Agent specifically in their Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 on Reel 031086, Frame 0709; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patents pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement (other than any obligations, indebtedness and liabilities that expressly survive the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby irrevocably (a) terminate and release its security interest in the Patents (including, without limitation, the Released Patents) pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in the Released Patents to the applicable Grantor and (b) acknowledge, confirm and agree that the Guaranty and Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement are discharged, released and terminated, and of no further force or effect with respect to the Released Patents, in each case, effective as of the date set forth above. This Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

US_ACTIVE;\44449673\4\43917.0005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Administrative Agent

Ву:

laine: N

Mitchell Goldstein Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO EBERLE PATENT RELEASE]

Schedule A

1. Registered Patents

| Title | Patent No. | Registration Date | Owner |
|--------------------|------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| METHODS AND | 7855893 | 12/21/2010 | Eberle Design, Inc. |
| APPARATUS FOR AN | | | |
| IMPROVED PCB | · | | |
| ASSEMBLY | | | |
| SIGNAL MONITOR | 7772990 | 8/10/2010 | Eberle Design, Inc. |
| WITH PROGRAMMABLE | | | |
| NON-CRITICAL ALARM | | | |
| | | | |
| LIEMYODO INTE | 50.4.6005 | | |
| METHODS AND | 7246037 | 7/17/2007 | Eberle Design, Inc. |
| APPARATUS FOR AN | | | |
| IMPROVED SIGNAL | | | |
| MONITOR | 0.055.1101 | C/0.5/0.0X0 | |
| METHODS AND | CA2574101 | 6/25/2013 | Eberle Design, Inc. |
| APPARATUS FOR AN | | · | |
| IMPROVED SIGNAL | | | |
| MONITOR | | | |
| (CANADA) | | | |
| VEHICLE DETECTOR | 5936551 | August 10, 1999 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| WITH IMPROVED | | | |
| REFERENCE | | | |
| TRACKING | | | |
| VEHICLE DETECTOR | 6281809 | August 28, 2001 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| WITH AUDIBLE CALL | | | |
| SIGNAL INDICATOR | | | |
| TRAFFIC CONTROL | 7109886 | September 19, 2006 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| MALFUNCTION | | | |
| MANAGEMENT UNIT | | | |
| WITH CO-CHANNEL | | | |
| MONITORING | | | |
| VEHICLE DETECTOR | 7109887 | September 19, 2006 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| SYSTEM WITH | | | |
| AUTOMATIC LOOP | | | |
| CHECKING . | | | |
| VEHICLE DETECTOR | 7116248 | October 3, 2006 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| SYSTEM WITH | ' | | |
| SYNCHRONIZED | | | |
| OPERATION | | | |
| TRAFFIC CONTROL | 7378987 | May 27,2008 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| MALFUNCTION | | | |
| MANAGEMENT UNIT | 1 . | | |

US_ACTIVE:\44449673\4\43917.0005

| Title | Patent No. | Registration Date | Owner |
|------------------|------------|-------------------|---------------|
| WITH PER | | | |
| CHANNEL RED | | | |
| VEHICLE DETECTOR | 6226575 | May 1, 2001 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| WITH POWER | | | |
| FAILURE | | | |
| INFORMATION | | | |
| AVI SYSTEM WITH | 8374573 | February 12, 2013 | Reno A&E, LLC |
| IMPROVED | | | |
| RECEIVER SIGNAL | | | |

2. Patent Applications

| Title | App. No. | App. Date | Owner |
|--|----------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| BICYCLE DETECTOR | 13385035 | January 30, 2012 | Reno Agriculture & Electronics |
| BICYCLE DETECTOR WITH IMPROVED DETECTION USING SIGNATURE ANALYSIS | 13573118 | August 23, 2012 | Reno A&E, LLC |

US_ACTIVE:\44449673\4\43917,0005

RECORDED: 04/01/2014